EJMProject overview

The EIJMProject program has a similar look-and-feel as Microsoft Office products.

= It has a ribbon that changes according to the task at hand:
Estimating, Certificates, Planning/Schedule

= Reports can be sent by e-mail as PDF attachments.

= Underlying data can be exported to Excel
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Estimate overview

It is a resource-based system. The estimate is done in terms of resources.
For example: plant, labour, material, subcontractors.

Creating the Tender

The Bill of Quantities can be imported from various sources such as WINQS, Bill and Excel.
Customize the worksheet by re-arranging and re-sizing columns.

Pricing can be done to any level of detail.

Analysing the Estimate

There are various reports to help you analyse the estimate.

By analysing the estimate you can make decisions regarding the profitability of doing the
project; where the estimate can be adapted for a better chance of being awarded the tender.

Pricing the Bill

MasterBill, resources and variables can be used to price the Bill of Quantities.

One can use Local and Global variables.

The use of variables to price the estimate lends a greater flexibility towards the estimates.
For instance: if the cement’s price suddenly changes, it is easy to adapt the estimate
accordingly.
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MasterBill

The MasterBill is a collection of items, similar to items in a Bill of Quantities.
It can be seen as a standard list of recipes that the estimator builds up and carry over from
estimate to estimate.
The concept behind it is to save time - build up assemblies that are re-used (e.g. excavation

team, one brick wall) — and use these assemblies to rapidly price a new Bill of Quantities.

Creating the Project

= Any existing project can be used as a template for a new project.
= The new project inherits the underlying data (Resources, MasterBill, Cost centres, etcetera)
from the template.

= Normally the last project, but a similar project to the one to be created, can be used.
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Finish | Register Selective Compact List Delete Importfrom  Create and edit Select Project | Request Change
orEdit copy & repair EMWIN Project folder folder Licence | Password
__Quit Project Folders Licence || Password
Project Registration and Edit

Register and Edit Projects

Slot 1 Architect V3 Engineers (Pty) Ltd | Defect liabity period [0
Number 00(7)17 | Client'scompany SANRAL o Insurance- 3rd Party (0.00
Company name ;EMWIN Systems (Ety)Lﬂ Client address 1 Box 1001 Insurance- SpecRisk (0.00
Project Name |Warehouse Client address 2 Pretoria | insurance- LatSup 0.00
Nr. in Account sys. 0001 Client address 3 0001 Insurance MaxExcess (0.00
Address Linel |36 Dr BB Keet Client person Dr.HWolff | Escal description

Address Line2 INoorsekloof Client phone 021912 3000 hwolff@kv| Escal Coef NIR
Address Line3 %Jeffreys Bay Client VAT number 4422298671 Materials on Site 0.00
Postal Code 6330 Status . MOS % payable k0]
Country South Africa GPS PaymentPeriod 0
ResponsiblePerson [Byron Mace EstimatedValue 0.00 1 MeetingSchedule i
Phone Number |042 296 1494 CommenceDate i614/10/01 HandOver

Fax Number ContractPeriod 6 Path to project @:\Elﬁ’rojeg\
Cell number |082 787 6892 Surety Cost currency symbol R
E_Mail ibyron@ejm.co.za Retention note Sell currency symbol R
Vat number 14040313671 Retention type Cost->sell factor 1.0000
VAT percentage |14.00 Retention value
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Importing a Bill of Quantities

Tables ;"ﬂ Add, edit, report Z] Create & edit _b File E] Price @ headings R @Range A Assign . ‘3 g Design j} Order list
% Suppliers register | £33 Copyto MBL | K2 MasterBill | | Calculate C @CostCentre | £ Report 34 Output :» Subcontractors
o x & 0Q
] Suppliers rates c_l, Word search || 53 BoQ _l Allowables report [ Edit Reports | X Remove j Variances
Resources MasterBill Import from Allowables Markup Cost Centre || Reports || Own reports || Accounting interface
stimate for Project 0003 EJM Demo -
) Select a file n ! - CstCn - |DP - CostRate ~| SellRate - Fin~
noe = —
4 | « Padmaker » Desktop » EIM » v| & | [ SearchEM P =2 Project PO0O03 EIM Demo - B
Organize v New folder =~ 0 @ |mP0ﬂ a ProiQCt from a file
-
A Name Date modified Type ‘ EJM Demo
Homegro . Select fi i | %
< 9B Hold 2014/11/1107:15...  File folder ‘ 1:2elect e vouhy ol mpor
Padmaker Jeffrey J ‘ C:\Users\Padmaker\DesktophEJMA\S ample
P9 File folder
= L [z EBMCount Shortcut 2 File bpe; 3 <
% This PC 2 7 :
bacit @ EMPay Shortcut Excel and test files: column order Note: If you import
m Desktop y 8 o 2 an Excel or a CSV
B Docirments 7. E/MProject Shortcut Field Column (A-Z) test file, set the order
| SampleWinQS.Txt Text Document Page A Of the headings if it
& Downloads S = s B differ from the
j : [7k| System Diagram.png Shortcut = default. If a column
W Music | Payreference c does nat exist in the
[ padmaker@hotn Description D source documen,
i ‘ Unit 3 delete. Excel:
= Pictures o . numeric data must
B Videos ‘ Quantity F be formatted as text.
- Rate G
g Acer (C)
& em (\gjmserver) |, ¢ e Go ahead!

= If the QS or consulting engineer sent the Bill in a recognisable file format such as Excel or
CSV, you can select and import it. After importing it, you have to identify the headings.

= For files in Excel or CSV format, you identify the columns that must be imported.

= If the file was created by WinQS (text file) or Bill, the import is straight forward as the

layout is known.

= The Bill can also be typed in, sections copied from another project or created from the

MasterBill.

Resources

The Resource Library consists of 3 levels:

e The first (major) level numbered 1 to 9 reflect the major cost groups such as Plant, Labour,

Material, Subcontractor

e Every major level can have up to 26 sub-divisions (A to Z). Use it for example to
differentiate between unskilled and skilled labour, the different types of materials

e Resources (third level) are entered under the sub divisions.

The date indicates the last rate update
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Code Description Unit Default Rate Rate's
2A PLANT/ MAJOR
Cat320 Cat 320 excavator hr 392.00 201
Cat910 Cat 910 loader hr 290.00 201
JCB Tractor loader backhoe CAT422F hr 244.00 201
Tipper Tipper 5M3 (wet) hr 250.00 201,
3A LABOUR /UNSKILLD
LeaderConc  GANG LEADER-CONCRETE HR 30.00 201
LeaderExc GANG LEADER-EXC/FILL HR 30.00 201
LeaderFmwk GANG LEAD-FMWK-HORIZ HR 30.00 201
WorkerBrick GEN WRKR-BRICKWORK HR 17.00 201
WorkerCeil ~ GEN WRKR-CEILINGS HR 17.00 201
WorkerConc  GENERAL WORKER-CONCR HR 17.00 201
3B LABOUR /SKILLED
ArtisanCeil ARTISAN-CEILINGS HR 70.00 201
ArtisanFwk  ARTISAN-FMWK-VERTI HR 70.00 201
ArtisanRoof ~ ARTISAN-ROOFING HR 70.00 201
== 1 = % =
= e lia, B =L
ARE TR TRERRC
Close Add from Escalation Update | MasterEBill Resource  Cost
MasterBill new MasterBill centres work groups Reports centres
Home Add Copy Update Reports Resource & Cost Centres)
‘ ;l Lisensie l%l Project Menu l§| Estimate for Project 0001 Warehouse { %I MasterBill for Project 0001 Warehouse
MasterBill - Leve + | PayClause ~ Description ~  CostCntr «|Unit -| Rate =« Jump - .
B v Excavator EXC
B000 2 Plant clusters EXC
B001 5 Cat10 EXC Hr 402.50
Bo02 5 250CFM Compressor EXC Day 109577
B003 5 JCB Tractor, loader, backhoe EXC Hr 339.63
BO04 5 Gallion grader EXC Hr 84475
B005 5 Cat 320 excavator EXC Hr 515.75
B1 2 Mass excavation P&G
B1001a 5 Clear site from vegetation, rubbish, shrubs roots etcetera. EXC M2 2.33
B1007a 5 Excavate in earth bulk not exceeding 2m deep and cart away EXC M3 4040
B6003a 5 Earth fill from exacvation and compacted to 95% MOD AASHO EXC M3 3219
Cc 1 Concretar CONC
C2000 5 Concrete mix and place team (1 team leaer + 11 men) CONC Day 1 868.04
C3001a 5 20MPA Concrete in mass fill under foundations. CONC M3 949 11
C3004a 5 20MPA Concrete in wall footings. CONC M3 94911
C3005a 5 20MPA Concrete in surface trenches. CONC M3 949 11
D3011a 5 25MPA Readymix concrete in plinths. CONC M3 1211.86
D3012a 5 25MPA Readymix concrete in column stanchion bases. CONC M3 1315.61
H 1 Brickwork P&G
H1001 5 1:5 Cement mortar BWORK M3 741.65
H1012a 5 One brick wall in foundations BWORK M2 327.83
H2008a 5 Half brick wall in super structure BWORK M2 163.92
H2015a 5 One brick wall in super structure. BWORK M2 327.83
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Sand and cement
are combined to
form mortar. Such
combinations are
given a code.
(H1001)

This combination for
mortar can then be
used in more
complex
combinations such

as pricing a brick
wall (H1012a)

H1001 1:5 Cement mortar M3 Item:
it Bate - @eantity formedlz- Feaniiy  Amoant
v OPC CEMEMT-POCKETS PCT 95.00 6.29 529 53465
BuidSand | w BUILDING SAND M3 15000/ 138 1.38 207.00
* v 0.00 0.oo 0.oo
P ward ttiezsrtcel’:bl\\ F\\z’lé?gh Glabal | Insett 2 ) ‘worksheet total: 741.65
search ok wariables | Function Production /1 1 741.65
= laokup
H1012a One brick wall in foundations M2 Item:
Resource Lipit Aale - Buantiy formoie- Geranfty Amoont
] v STOCK BRICKS 000 1200.00.104 *1.06 ' 6% waste on 1321.04
H1001 v 1:5 Cement mortar M3 4073 00511 008 224
S-Brick. v STOCK BRICEwK-LABOUR 0on 1600.00 0.104 010 156.00
* v 0.00 0.00 0.00
vl word I;A;sllcayzhwll H\?j;?;h Global | Insen s ) Worksheet total: 28928
search s variables | Function Production /|1 1 289.28
v

These combinations are called MasterBills, and can be used to rapidly price a Bill of Quantities.
Every MasterBill item can also be assighed to a cost centre/ trade.

Pricing the Bill of Quantities

After importing the Bill, pricing using the MasterBill consists of selecting the appropriate MasterBill

item.
ﬁ ~»a Add records LigFile 5= Add, edit, report  FE] Create & edit | T Price ® headings R @Range A Assign . .j 6 Design | B2 Orderlist A% Re-sequence | Integrity
53 Copy from item | £33 MasterEill A Fixed grid %y CopytoMBL || (] Calculate C @CostCentre | £ Report - doutput || [“} Subcontractors || () Lock 3 Totals
H P
ome E3BoQ 1] Suppliers rates it Word search || [Z] Allowables report = Edit Repoerts X Remove | | Variances # Unlock ] Tables
Close Records Impart fram Resources MasterBill Allowables Markup Cost Centre| | Reports | Own reports| Accounting interface Utilities
2] Lisensie | 2] Project Menu | ~=] Estimate for Project 0001 Warehouse |
Seq. +| ~ ltem - Pg - MNevw ~ MBLCp - Clau ~ Description - Ur~| Billdty - CstCr~ DP - CostRate -  SellRate - M/up~ Fina -| LabSell - MatSell -
1.00 1 1 Warehouse EXC O O
2002 Bil1 1 O Earthworks EXC O O
3005 11 1 [0 Blo01a Clear site from vegetation, rubbish, shrub, roots etceter M2 5000.00 EXC 233 268 15.08 0.60 208
4005 12 1 [0 B1007a Excavate in earth in bulk not exceeding 2M deep M3 1500.00 EXC 40.40 46.46 14.99 20 43.67
7005 15 1 [] B5004a Extra over excavation in rock (compressor) M3 100.00 EXC 197.78 227 44 15 00 136 .62 9082
8.005 16 1 O Earth fill from excavation and compacted to 95% MOD M3 800.00 BFILL 32.19 37.02 15.01 1.68 35.34
9002 Bill2 2 B Excavator 0.00 O
B000 Plant clusters 0.00
10,003 21 2
o B001 Catg10 Hr  402.50 .
12005 212 2 1 |Boo2 250CFM Compfressor Day 1095.77 949 11 108147 15 00 6510 102633
13.005 213 2 ] |Boo3 JCB Tractor, loader, backhoe Hr  339.63 949.11 1091.47 15.00 65.10 1026.38
B004 Gallion grader Hr 84475
1“3 22 2 O g Cat 320 excavator Hr 51575 U
15005 221 2 s e ey — 0.00 131861 1516.40 15.00 42965 108675
17005 223 2 O B1001a Clear site from vegetation, rubbish, shrubs roots M2 233 1100.67 126577 15.00 179.02 1086.75
B1007a Excavate in earth bulk not exceeding 2m deep and ¢ M3 4040
Hillg g2 |2 0 B jon and compacted to 0 32.19 00000 I 1500 JDEID
22002 Bil4 3 Concretor 0.00 O
23005 41 3 [ |c2000 Concrete mix and place team (1 team lsasr + 11 men Day 186804 397 83 37704 15 00 179 40 197 61
C3001a 20MPA Concrete in mass fill under foundations. M3 94911
24005 42 |3 O |c3004a  20MPA Concrete in wall footings. M3 94911 e e 5-00 . —
DRONE 43 3 1 lrannza INMPA Canrrata in sirfacs tranchas M3 ada 11 397 83 ATTOA 15 0N = 479 40 167 A1
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On selection, the pricing of the MasterBill item is copied to the item in the Bill.
Double-click on the cost rate to edit the rate build-up. (It will not affect the original MasterBill)

Price
Global war. Mote Walue/ formula Walue Local war. Mote Walue/ farmula W alle
1 P |GHiDay Hours in day 9 9.000 » |Lprod Froduction 500 500,000
o LEE i 0.000 *|L.... i} 0.000
I
Earth fill from excavation and compacted to 95% MOD-AASHO Item: 1.6 Page: [ 8
Billed quantity: 800,000 M3 Lt Hate - Buanbity fommue- Huantity  Amount
F|pom w [Cat310 Hr 402.50|[GHT ay] 9.00 362250
Tipper v | Tipper B3 [wet] hr 2500071 * [GHDay] 900 2250.00
BOO4 v | Gallion grader Hr 344,75 [GHD ay] 900  7eO27FH
Bomag w Bomag roller plus tow unit hr 210,00 [GHD ay] 900 1890.00
LeaderExe | | GANG LEADER-EXC/FILL HF 30,00/ [GHID ay] 9.00 270.00
"workerExe | W | GEN WORKER-EXC/FILL HA 17.00/3 # [GHD ay] 27.00 453.00
* w 0.00 0.00 0.00
tasterbil Total: 16 09425
» Wword | zearch H\ﬂ;?;h Expand || Inzerta | Production f|[Lpde] 500 3219
search - s FEBill Function Ttern total: 55 75080
Mew
IESOUICE |14 000
g | Clickto Pand G PLANT LABOUR MATERIAL SUBCONTR MISCELAN  PLANT &W/S _ i
calculate 0.000 30.731 1.458 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

Here we also make use of Global and Local variables.

» A global variable such as GHrDay applies to the whole project. In the summer, a working day

can be 9 hours and changed to 8 hours in winter.

» A local variable such as LProd applies to this item. In this example, we build up a compaction
team with a total cost of R16 094.25. This team can do 500M3/day. The team’s daily cost will
remain the same but the unit cost will vary according to the production (local variable)
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e A
Edit Resources

Update Suppliers || Track resource
estimate usage
Update Suppliers Track

Resources required on this project

After you priced the Bill, the program will calculate the resources required.

EIMProje:

| §| Lisensie l§| Project Menu l§| Estimate for Project 0001 Warehouse { E Resources used in Project

S Code -1 EJMcode
2A [ 250CFM 250CFM
2A |Bomag Bomag

2A | Cat320 Cat320

2A | Cati10 Cat910

2A | Gallion Gallion

2A [ Tipper Tipper

2G Diesel Diesel

3A | LeaderConc LeaderConc
3A | LeaderExc LeaderExc
3A |WorkerConc WorkerConc
3A | WorkerExc WorkerExc
4C [ 20MPA_RM 20MPA_RM
AC | 25MPA_RM

4H |BuildSand BuildSand
4H |OPCPocket OPCPocket
4H | StockBrick StockBrick
5A | S-Brick S-Brick

5A | 5-Plast S-Plast

5B | 5-20HTS S-20HTS

Description -
COMPRESSOR 250CFM(D)
Bomag roller plus tow unit
Cat 320 excavator
Cat 910 loader
Cat 120K grader
Tipper 6M3 (wet)

DIESEL

GANG LEADER-COMCRETE
GANG LEADER-EXC/FILL
GENERAL WORKER-CONCR
GEN WORKER-EXC/FILL
20MPA READYMIX-OPC
25MPA Ready mix concrete
BUILDING SAND

OPC CEMENT-POCKETS
STOCK BRICKS

STOCK BRICKWEK-LABOUR
LD PLAST-VERT/BRKWK
HTS 20MM (SCBD&FIX)

Edit the cost rates as they apply to the project.
On clicking Update, the rates will be applied to the items.

Quantity - Unit -

0.45 Mnth
14.40 Hr
4500/ Hr
36.90 Hr
14.40 Hr
149.40 Hr
1637.60 Hr
181.64 Hr
171.90 Hr
1998.00 Hr
830.70 Hr
64.05/ M3
157.50/ M3
79.14/M3
360.72 Pct
70.71/000
67.34/000
1050.00 M2
1.00/ Ton

Rate
5000.00
210.00
392.00
290.00
£31.00
250.00
11.25
20.56
30.00
17.00
17.00
850.00
900.00
150.00
85.00
1200.00
1500.00
25.00
9000.00

» |Defs .

Resource Unit QuantityBaseRate FactorRate Amount
2 PLANT
250CFM COMPRESSOR 250CFM(D) Mnth 0.5 5 000.00 5 000.00 2 272.73
Bomag Bomag roller plus tow unit Hr 14.4 210.00 210.00 3 024.00
Cat320 Cat 320 excavator Hr 45.0 392.00 392.00 17 640.00
Cat910 Cat 910 loader Hr 36.9 290.00 290.00 10 701.00
Gallion Cat 120K grader Hr 14.4 631.00 631.00 9 086.40
Tipper Tipper 5M3 (wet) Hr 149.4 250.00 250.00 37 350.00
Diesel DIESEL Hr 1637.6 11.25 11.25 18 423.00

Total PLANT
3 LABOUR
LeaderConc GANG LEADER-CONCRETE Hr 181.6 20.56 20.56 3734.44
LeaderExc GANG LEADER-EXC/FILL Hr 171.9 30.00 30.00 5157.00
WorkerConc GENERAL WORKER-CONCR Hr 1998.0 17.00 17.00
WorkerExc GEN WORKER-EXC/FILL Hr 830.7 17.00 17.00 14 121.90

Total LABOUR
4 MATERIAL
4C CONCRETE
20MPA_R 20MPA READYMIX-OPC M3 64.1 850.00 850.00 54 442.50
25MPA_R 25MPA Ready mix concrete M3 157.5 900.00 900.00 141 750.00

Sub-total: 196 192.50
4H BRICKWK
BuildSand BUILDING SAND M3 79.1 150.00 150.00 11 870.93
OPCPocket OPC CEMENT-POCKETS Pct 360.7 85.00 85.00 30 660.84
StockBrick STOCK BRICKS 000 70.7 1200.00 1 200.00 84 848.40
Sub-total: 127 380.17
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Total: MATERIAL
323 572.67
5 SUBCONTRACTOR Rapid priced:
S-Brick STOCK BRICKWK-LABOUR 000 67.3 1 500.00 1 500.00
101 010.00
S-Plast LO PLAST-VERT/BRKWK M2 1 050.0 25.00 25.00 26 250.00
S-20HTS  HTS 20MM (SCBD&FIX) Ton 1.0 9 000.00 9 000.00 9 000.00
Total: SUBCONTRACTOR 211 260.00
Grand Total:
690 309.14
Mark up
Mark ups can be applied to a range of items and resource categories.
A composite mark up can be applied to an item.
Enter Markup over item range
Calculate Overhead Owerhead [bwpe B): Overhead percentage: 0.0000
Bol [temsz [type &)
--------------- Enter markup percentages over the major cost headings -----------—--—--
FromSen ToSeq PandG PLAMT  LABOURMATERL SUBCOR MISCEL: PLAMT Save
DL w 93399 [y 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15
Cost Centre analysis
Cost centre Sell Cost Profit PLANT LABOUR MATERIALSUBCONTR Markup %
Cost%
EXC Excavation 105 834 92 025 13 809 73913 18 113 0 0 15.01% 13.33%
BFILL Backfilling 29 616 25751 3 8650 24 584 1166 0 0 15.01% 3.73%
CONC Concrete 268 977 233 893 35 084 0 37 700 196 193 0 15.00% 33.88%
REIN Reinforcement 10 350 9 000 1 350 0 0 0 9 000 15.00%
BWO Brickwork 244 113 212 270 31 843 0 0 111 260 101 010 15.00%
PLAS Plaster and Pavior 48 720 42 370 6 350 0 0 16 120 26 250 14.99% 6.14%
ROOF Roofing 86 250 75 000 11 250 0 0 00 75 000 15.00% 10.86%
Grand Total: 793 860 690 309 103 551 98 497 56979 323573 211 260
15.00% 14.27% 8.25% 46.87% 30.60%
LABOUR
8%
Excavation
13%
Corcrete
% Flaster and Pavior
6%
Reirforcement
1%
Roofing
nx%
Backfilling
4%
Brickwork
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Bill of Quantity reports

Cozt rates of items

Cost rate extenszion

Cogt rate extension synopzis
Cozt Bill

Cost Bill extenzion

Cost Bill [Electnc)

Coszt Bill sunopsiz

Cost from bigh to low

Price makeup

10 Sell Bill [totals Level 2)

11 Sell Bill [tatals Lewel 3)

12 Sell Bill [Electnic)

13 Sel Bill synopsis

14 Sell Bill synopsiz - Lewvel 1
15 Sell bill frarm high ta low

16 Allowables input sheet

17 Fage Totals

18 Sell bill per page

19 Sell Bill with page breaks
20 [terns with zero zell rates

21 Electnical Sell Bill with page breaks
22 Ball filtered by Cozt Centre

il m R Rm p Ry R R Y —L

Cost Rates of Bill of Quantity

1 2 3 4 5
Seq. Pge Item Description Unit BillQty SellRate CostRate PandG PLANT LABOUR MAT SUBCON
1.1 Warehouse
3.0 1 1.1 Clear site from vegetation, rubbish, shrub, M2 5000.0 2.68 2.33 1.8 5
roots etcetera
4.0 1 1.2 Excavate in earth in bulk not exceeding M3 1500.0 46.46 40.40 38.0 2.4
2M deep
7.0 1 1.5 Extra over excavation in rock M3 100.0 227.44 197.78 79.0 118.8
8.0 1 1.6 Earth fill from excavation and compacted M3 800.0 37.02 32.19 30.7 15
to 95% MOD-AASHO
120 2 2.1.2 20MPA Concrete in blinding layer under M3 5.0 1091.47 949.11 56.6 892.5
bases.
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Price make-up

Seq.Page Item Description UnitQuantity Rate Amount
Bill 1 Earthworks
3.0 1 1.1 Clear site from vegetation, rubbish, shrub, roots M2 5000.0 2.68 13
400.00

etcetera
40 1 1.2 Excavate in earth in bulk not exceeding 2M M3 1500.0 46.46 69
690.00
70 1 1.5 Extra over excavation in rock (compressor) M3 100.0 227.44 22
744.00
8.0 1 1.6 Earth fill from excavation and compacted to M3 800.0 37.02 29
616.00

95% MOD-AASHO
Total: Bill 1 Earthworks 135 450.00
Bill2 Concrete & reinforcing
2.1 Mass concrete
120 2 2.1.2 20MPA Concrete in blinding layer under bases. M3 5.0 1091.47 5
457.35
13.0 2 2.1.3 20MPA Concrete in surface trenches M3 56.0 1091.47 61 122.32
2.2 Reinforced concrete
15.0 2 2.2.1 25MPA Concrete in column stanchion bases. M3 50.0 1516.40 75
820.00
17.0 2 2.2.3 25MPA Concrete in slabs M3 100.0 1 265.77 126 577.00
18.0 2 2.2.4 High tensile reinforecement (Y) in bars of 20mm TON 1.0 10 350.00 10
350.00

diameter
Total: Bill2 Concrete & reinforcing 279 326.67
Bill 4 Brickwork
23.0 3 4.1 One brick wall in foundations M2 175.0 377.01 65 976.75
24.0 3 4.2 Half brick wall in super structure M2 105.0 188.50 19 792.50
25.0 3 4.3 One brick wall in super structure including wall M2 420.0 377.01 158
344.20

ties
Total: Bill 4 Brickwork 244 113.45
Bill 5 Plaster and roofing
27.0 3 5.1 External plaster M2 420.0 46.40 19 488.00
28.0 3 5.2 Internal plaster M2 630.0 46.40 29 232.00
29.0 3 5.3 Roof complete sum 1.0 86 250.00 86 250.00
Total: Bill 5 Plaster and roofing 134 970.00
Total for Bill 793 860.12
VAT at 14.00 % 111 140.42
Total for Project 905 000.54
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1.5 T 10 Extra over excavation in rock {compressor) M3 197777
Producti 10
Variable Note Value string Value roauction
Lprod Production 10 10.000
Resource ResDescription Unit Rate --Ouv formula bar--- Quantity Amount
B002 250CFM Compfressor Day 1095773 1 1.000 1095773
WorkerExe  GEM WORKER-EXC/FILL HR 17.000 4 * [GHrDay]| 36.000 612.000
LeaderExc  GANG LEADER-EXC/FILL HR 30.000 1*[GHrDay] 9.000 270.000
1.6 g 15 Earth fill from excavation and compacted to 95% MOD-AASHO M3 32189
; 500
Variable Note Value string Value Production
Lprod Production 500 S500.000
Resource ResDescription Unit Rate --Otv formula bar--- Quantity Amount
B001 Cat310 Hr 402500 [GHrDay] 9.000 3622 500
Tipper Tipper 5M3 (wet) hr 250.000 1 * [GHrDay] 9.000 2 250.000
B004 Gallion grader Hr 844 750 [GHrDay] 9.000 7 602.750
Bomag Bomag roller plus tow unit hr 210.000 [GHrDay] 5.000 1890.000
LeaderExc GAMG LEADER-EXCFILL HR 30.000 [GHrDay] 9.000 270.000
WorkerExe  GEN WORKER-EXC/FILL HR 17.000 3 * [GHrDay] 27.000 459.000
Item Description Unit Qty CostRate Rate*Qty Pand G PLANT  LABOUR MATERIAL SUB(
4.3 One brick wall in super structure M2 420.0 327.83 137 689 172
including wall ties
2.2.3 25MPA Concrete in slabs M3 100.0 1100.67 110 067 156 945
5.3 Roof complete sum 1.0  75000.00 75 000 1
2.2.1 25MPA Concrete in column stanchion M3 50.0 131861 65 930 374 945
bases.
1.2 Excavate in earth in bulk not exceeding M3 1 500.0 40.40 60 604 38 2
2M deep

Certificates overview

With the Certificate you can certify the amount of work already done on the project.

Either by quantity or percentage

= The Certificate system is interlinked with the Estimating system. Once you have created the Bill

(either by importing or typing it), you can do a Certificate.

= There is a facility to do your measurements on screen by double-clicking on Cumulative
Quantity. You can also use various in-built functions. Refer to the screen.
= You can also enter as a percentage completed per item or over a range of items or per work

group / cost centre.

= The system also allows for variable retention, Materials on Site, Escalation and a cover page.
= Because of the link to the Estimate, one can print a report of Allowables based on the month or
cumulative progress. There is also a provision for an internal quantity, should the actual

progress differ from the claimed quantity.

EJMPay Overview
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Recording progress

/ EJMPraject - g
) certiicate @
D By B 3 AP =
WEE Ml e = == e (s v
To Tables Progress | Materials Initial ~ Assignto  Index Sortinto Escalation  Retention Certificate Cover Create Create Prepare
Home totals settings Workgroup ‘Workgroups Report rules page cover page quote for new
Close Tables Totals MOS Escalation Reports Close cycle
~—=| Lisensie | =| Project Menu | —-| Certificate for Project 0001 Warehouse ' x
Sequer - | Level - | Page - Item - Description - E:~ | Unit -|BillQty - FinalEstQty - CumQty - SellRate - Final ~ PrevCumQty - | MonthQty - |CumPerceni - | InternalQty
1.000 1 1 Warehouse 1
2.000 2 1 Bill 1 Earthworks 1
3.000 5 1 11 Clear site fram vegetation, rubbish, shrub, roots 1 M2 5000.0 200.0 4 500.000 268 4 500.000 90.00 4 800,
4.000 5 1 1.2 Excavate in earth in bulk not exceeding 2M des 1 M3 15000 1300000 46.46 900.000 400.000 86.67 900
7.000 5 1 15 Extra over excavation in rock (compressor) |1 M3 100.0 102.000! 22744 102.000! 102.00 98.
5.000 5 1 16 Earth fill from excavation and compacted to 95 1 M3 800.0 750.000 37.02 500.000 250.000 93.75
9.000 2 2 Bill2 Concrete & reinforcing 1 Certified Quantity calculation
10.000 3 2 21 Mass concrete ! Excavate in earth in bulk not exceeding 2M deep
12.000 |5 2 212 | 20MPA Concrete !n blinding layer under bases| 1 M3 iled quantity: ETRET E 0 4.
13.000 5 2 213 20MPA, Concrete in surface trenches 1 M3 ol o e oo P B e AL o i B e o 0 64.
14.000 |3 2 22 Reinforced concrete 1 every line calculated seperately and then added together. A line is terminated by
15.000 |5 2 221 |25MPA Concrete in column stanchion bases. |1 | M3 pressing Enter. Operators +- /. Calculation from left to right. Everything after” | |Functions: 0 49.
- on a line treated as comment Circ
17.000 |5 2 223 | 25MPA Concrete in slabs 1 M3 30790 11 Cortifcate 1 x| Lick
18.000 |5 2 224 | High tensils rsinforecement (Y} in bars of 20mr 1 TON || |3930+1 'c;nilc;aeez\ T KradiE 0 0
22000 2 3 Bill 4 | Brickwark 1 radius 0
23.000 5 3 41 One brick wall in foundations 1 M2 0 0 140.
Progress can be recorded as:
¢ Cumulative
e Month
e Percentage
e Worksheet; by double-clicking on the CumQty cell of the item
Retention rules . o .
‘Work to upper limit Basic retention % Retention |n th IS example; 10A’ rEtentlon to
» 1000 000.00 0.00 10.00. .
10 000 000,00 100 000.00 0.00 a maximum Of Rloo Ooo
* 0.00 0.00 0.00
There are various lay-outs:
1 Current, previous, total
2 Bill, month, curnulative
3 Az above, surpress 0
5 | Site measurement
B Like3butno?
7 SAMRAL layout
g | Intemal cerificate
9 | Estimated final certificate
EJMPay Overview Page 12



Reference: Certficate 2
Billed Month: Cumulative===m-m—=--
Seq. Page Item Description Unit Rate  Quantity  Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Cum%
Warehouse
Earthworks
2 1 1.1 Clear site from vegetstion, rubbish, shrub, roots Mz g8 5000.0 1240000 4500.00 1208000 20.00%
cetoeters
2 1 12 Excavate in earth in buk not excesding 2Mdesp M2 45,48 1500.0 G2820.00 400.00 18 524.00 1200.00 6032800 258
Ta 1 15 Extra over excavation in rock [compressor) M3 23744 100.0 2274400 102.00 2319888 10200%
=2 1 18 Earth fill from excavation and compected to86% M2 2702 £00.0 28818.00 250.00 225500 TED.OD 277500 93.75%
MOD-AASHD
Concrete & reinforcing
1z 2 212 20MPA Conorete in blinding layer under bases. M2 102 .47 ED 545738 0.20 SE2 33 480 534820 9B2.00%
20 2 213 20MPA Conorete in surface trenches M3 1091.47 580 8112232 488 532837 54.88 5989987 S92.00%
18 2 221 28MPA Concrete in column stanchion bases. M2 1 518.40 0.0 TEE20.00 200 12 847.80 48.00 7430380 B800%
120 2 224  Hightensilersinforecement [¥) in bers of 20mm  TOM 10 250.00 1.0 10 250,00 0.48 498800 088 1014200 S800%
digrmeter
Brickwork
= 3 4.1 One brick wall in foundations 2 7o 176.0 8597875 140.00 B2 7E1.40 1-40.00 E2781.40 BD.O0%
wo 3 42 Half brick wall in s uper struchre T3 188.50 108.0 18 78250 8450 17 813.258 8450 1781325 90.00%
= 3 43 Cne brick wall in super stuclure incluging wall M2 7T 4200 15834420 33600 12867598 33600 12667536 80.00%
ties
Materials on site
Class Aesource Description Unit Base rate Current rate Quantity N
aC OFCBulk  |OPC CEMEMNT-BULK B0Kg 80.00 80.00 200.000
aC RiverSand  RIVER SAMND-WASHED M3 180.00 180.00 0.000
4C SlagBak Slagment - bag Alkg F0.00 F0.00 150,000
aC Stone 190 CRUSHED STOME TOM 150.00 150.00 0,000
4E F3Sundy  |F3 SUNDRY FORMWOREK M2 E0.00 E0.00 0,000
4E Ferule ASE. FERRULE TUEE ] 9.00 9.00 0,000
4E GLUM TRIM GUM BEARERS ] 40.00 40.00 0,000
4E b oulddil MOULD RELEASE QIL 210 2 500,00 2500.00 0,000
4E Mail100 100k WIRE NAILS KG 33.00 33.00 0,000
4E Maill25 125MM WIRE NAILS KG 33.00 33.00 0,000
4E M aill50 150MM WIRE MAILS KG 33.00 33.00 0.000
4E Rtd510 Fit4S 100k [SCEEDEL] TOM 9000.00 9000.00 0.000
4E S&Pine 54 PINE ROUGH M3 4 500,00 4 500.00 0,000
4E Spacer PLASTIC SPACERS-FMWE. aoo E50.00 E50.00 0,000
4H BuildSand |BUILDING SaND M3 150.00 150.00 0,000
4H HiltiCharge |HILTI CHARGES E& 0.58 0.58 0,000
4H HiltiM ail 320 512 HILTI NAILS E& 1.29 1.29 0,000
4H Hooplron | 1.6<38M HOOP IRON ] 589 589 0,000
4H OPCPocket |OPC CEMEMNT-POCKETS Pt g5.00 85.00 100,000
4H StockBrick |STOCK BRICKS oo 1 200.00 1 200.00 20.000
4H StockHard  |HARD BURMT STOCK BKS aoo 1 500.00 1 500.00 0,000
4H wiallTie 3MM CRIMPED WaALL TIE 20 8.87 8.87 0,000
40 CementPlast| CEMENT-PLASTERING FCT g5.00 85.00 0,000
40 SandPlast] |PLASTER SAND M3 180,00 180.00 0,000
40 SandPlast2 |RIVER SaMD-PLASTER M3 g2.28 g2.28 0,000
45 Clath CHEESE CLOTH ROL 25,66 25.B6 0,000
AT bd L T BAACKING TADD i=Tull A0 0 100 nnnn_
L MO5 @ Base Rate: 55 000.00
b ook-up Repot | SetMOS rates
EL = P to Tender rate
Materials on Site
Resource Description Uhnit Current rate Base rate Quantity Amounti@B/rate
OPCBulk OPCCEMENT-BULK 50Kg 80.00 80.00 200.00 16 000.00
OPCPocket OPC CEMENT-POCKETS Pct 85.00 85.00 100.00 850000
SlagBak Slagment - bag 50Kg 70.00 70.00 150.00 10 500.00
StockBrick STOCK BRICKS 000 1200.00 120000 20.00 24 000,00
Total MOS at Base Rate: 59 000.00
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Cover page/ pro-forma certificate

E Build Demo
Warehouse - certified progress
M Linit B3 Route 21

Telephone: 012345 1524

Corporate Park, Prospect Clos Faux:
1625
T0:
Pick & Pay Heldings Ltd
P.0O. Box1 VAT Fagisetion Mo 453508471
Hilex CERTIFICATE NUMBER:
1613 2

VAT registration number:

NOTE: VAT imwice to be isued as som as details of
ce rtified amowmnts are received.

DICE DATE CLIENT COMNTACT FEREDN
18 Februarie 2013 2 Raymond Ackerman
Description This Certificate Previous Cumulative
Warshouse - certiied progress 368 005 21 ) 353 25 578 382 5T
Msaterisls on site (307 pawable) 4T 20000 0.0 47 20000
0J00 0.0 0U0D
Total value: 405 209,31 220 353.26 G25 56257
Projectrewenue 405 205 3 e e BFR B2 BT
Retenton PEF -40 520,53 -ZZ0R5.33 02 5EE.26
Sub total: 364 688.38 198 317.93 563 006.31
Ouwrtput VAT 5 088.3T 27 Te4 .51 T8 B2 58
Sub total: 415744.75 2260382.44 641 827.19
Less previous payments: =200 000,00
Qutstanding from previous periods: 26 082 44
Total amount now due: 441 32719

Quotation

The Estimate can also be converted to a quotation.
Rich-text editor for description field.

EJMPay Overview
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| % Lisensie | §| Project Menu | §| Certificate for Project 0001 Warehouse i E Quote create and print"‘-\

uelation 7 Current system: Build Demo

Register/ edit dlients Revenue account |Prifey

w | Project revenue

CAEJMCount'Rekl.accdb

in the GL Froject in accounting system: aoo
Client: Fick & Pay Holdings Ltc v [PEPH [ Select Tax: 2/ WatOut  OutputVAT 1400 %
Adrasse: PO Boxl [Clurrent or [Flrevious year C | Period: | 12 o
Hilex Drate from 203/02/01 to 2013/02/28
Atention: | Raymend Ackerman Invoice Date:  2013/02/18 Date Ordered: 2013/02/18
D eszcription: Alterations to warehouse
. Person, nate [Emst Import Bill | | Edit Report
_ Item Description Unit Rate  Quantity Amount .«
] Warehouse .00 0.000 0.00 [
Bill 1 Earthwarks 0.00 0.000 0.00
R Clear site from wegetation, rubbish, shrub, roots etcetera M2 268 &000.000 13 400.00
: 1.2 Excavate in earth in bulk not exceeding 2M deep ] 46,46 1500.000 B9 E30.00
15 Extra aver excavation in rock [compressor] M3 22744 100.000 2274400 |=
: 16 Earth fill from excavation and compacted to 35% MOD-4a5HO M3 3702 a00.000 29 B16.00
_} Eill2 LCaonerete & reinforcing 0.00 0.000 0.00
21 Mzee covacnaie 0.00 0.000 0.00
: 212 20MPa Concrete in blinding laver under bases. M3 1091.47 R.000 h 45735
213 20MPA Concrete in surface trenches k3 1091.47 5E.000 El1z232
~ |22 Reabviad conene 0.00 0.000 0.00
| 221 28MPA Concrete in column stanchion bases. M3 1516.40 50.000 75 820.00
223 28MPA Concrete in slabs [ 126577 100.000 126 577.00
T 2z4 Hiah tensile reinforecement M in bars of 20mm diameter TOMN 10 350.00 1.000 10 350.00
Sub total: 793 860.12
0.00
79386012
Quotation Pro-forma Create invoice from quatation Site report Cloze here
Build Demo Quotation
VAT Regisirafion Mo 4638288474
Linit B3 Route 21 Quote number: 1
Corporate Park, Prospect Clos Phone: 072 345 1524
43 RagencyPak Fax:
1613 - )
E-mail: ermst@emwincoza
TO: VAT registration mimber:
Telephona:: D11 8765000
Raymond Ackemman .
i , FAX: D1 S754408
Pick & Pay Heldings Ltd
P.O. Box1
Hilex
1613 Arcount:  BAPH
QUDTATION DATE DR FEF ERENCE DELNWEREY
18 Februarie 2013 Emst 15-Feb-13
Bem  Descripiion Unet  Quanigy Hate Amount
Warehouse
Bil 1 Earthworks
1.1 Clzar site fom wegetstion, rubbish, shrub, roots stoeters Wz 5 0.0 288 1340000
12 Exzavale inasrih in bulk not excesding 2M desp M3 1 500.00 45,45 6963000
15 Extrs ower excavation in ook {compressor M2 100,00 244 ZET4400
18 Earth fll fomexcastion and compaced to 25% MOD-AASHD M3 B0, D T ZREI6D0
Bil2 Congrete & reinfrging
21 Ma == conorefe
{2 20MPA Concete in binding layer under beses, M3 E DD 1 05 47 F 45T A5
213 20MPA Concete in surigce trenches M3 L] 105147 6112232
12 Reinforced concreis
221 ZEMPA Concete in column stanchion bases. M3 500D 159640 T5E2000
223 ZEMPA Concretein slabs M3 100.0D 128677 12657700
Sub total 404 426.67
WAT: 2661973
Total: 461 046.40
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Variance reports

The Variance Reports can be seen as the pinnacle of the EJM system.

It is on the Estimate ribbon of EJMProject, but reads the costing transactions that come from the

accounting system, in conjunction with Tool & Equipment and EJMPayroll.
The link between the Estimate and Certificate determines the Allowables.

Variance Report: Allowables based on Cumulatives quantity Cost transactions from 2015/01/01 to 2015/02/28
Allowable Actual Variance
Quantity Rate Amount  Quantity Rate Amount Quantity Amount
2 PLANT
250CFM COMPRESSOR250CFM(D) Mnth 0.5 5000.00 2318.18 1.0 5000.00 5000.00 -0.5 -2681.82
Bomag  Bomagroller plus tow unit Hr 135 21000 21835.00 135 2835.00
Cat320 Cat320 excavator Hr 39.0 392.00 15 288.00 35.0 392.00 13 720.00 4.0 1568.00
Cat910  Cat910loader Hr 338 29000 6787.50 40.0 29000 11 600.00 -6.3 -1812.50
Gallion Cat120K grader Hr 135 631.00 8518.50 13.0 65000 8450.00 05 68.50
Tipper TippersM3 (wet) Hr 1305 250.00 32 625.00 1250 23000 28 750.00 55 3875.00
Diesel DIESEL Hr 1533.0 11.25 17 246.25 1500.0 11.67 17 500.00 330 -253.75
Totalfor 2 PLANT 88 618.43 85 020.00 3598.43
3 LABOUR
LeaderConc LEADER-CONCRETE Hr 1045 20.56 2148.59 1300 20.20 262560 -255 -477.01
LeaderExc LEADER-EXC/FILL Hr 1646 30.00 4 936.50 1700 27.83 473025 -5.4 206.25
‘WorkerCo  GENERAL WORKER-COMNCR Hr 1149.5 17.00 19 542.18 1150.0 16.76 19 268.48 -0.5 27370
‘WorkerExc GEN'WORKER-EXCI/FILL Hr 8096 17.00 13 762.35 7600 16.46 12 508.48 496 1253.87
Totalfor 3 LABOUR 40 389.62 39 132.81 1256.81
4 MATERIAL
20MPA_R 20MPAREADYMIX-OPC M3 G2.8 850,00 5335365 58.0 35000 49 300.00 48 405365
25MPA_R 25MPAReady mixconcrete M3 515 900.00 46 305.00 50.0 900.00 45 000.00 15 1305.00
BuildSand BUILDING SAND M3 G3.7 150.00 9 556.52 G5.0 150.00 9750.00 -1.3 -193.45
OPCPocket OPC CEMENT-POCKETS Pct 2004 35.00 24 683.05 2900 85.00 24 650.00 04 3305
StockBrick STOCK BRICKS 000 571 1200.00 63 566.68 55.0 1200.00 66 000.00 21 2566.658
Totalfor 4 MATERIAL 202 464.90 194 700.00 7764.90
5 SUBCONTRACTOR
S-Brick  STOCKBRICKWK-LABOUR 000 54.4 1500.00 81 627.00 55.0 1515.62 83 350.68 -0.6 -1732.68
S-Flast LOPLAST-VERT/BRKWK M2 8400 25.00 21 000.00 8500 25.00 21250.00 -10.0 -250.00
Roof Roof complete persub contract  sum 0.8 75 000.00 60 000.00 1.0 60 000.00 60 000.00 -0.2
S5-20HTS HTS20MM (SCBD&FIX) Ton 1.0 9000.00 8820.00 1.0 9 000.00 9000.00 -180.00
Totalfor 5 SUBCONTRACTOR 171 447.00 173 609.68 -2162.68
Total for the Project 502 919.96 492 462.49 10 457.4?|

Cost centre Variance for project 0001 Warehouse
Allowables based on Cumulative quantities Cost transactions from 2015/01/01 to 2015/02/28

Cost centre Description AllowableCost ledgerVariance
%Act/All Y%oVar/All
BFILL Backfilling 24 141.38 25 880.00 -1 738.63 107.2 -7.2
BWORK Brickwork 171 537.44 183 759.68 -12222.24 107.1 -7.1
CONC Concrete 121 349.42 116 194.08 5155.34 95.8 4.2
EXC Excavation 83 175.91 76 378.73 6 797.18 91.8 8.2
PLAST Plaster and Pavior 33 895.81 21 250.00 12 645.81 62.7 37.3
REINF Reinforcement 8 820.00 9 000.00 -180.00 102.0 -2.0
ROOF Roofing 60 000.00 60 000.00 0.00 100.0 0.0
Total: 502 919.96 492 462.49 10 457.47 97.9 2.1

Detail Cost Centre Variance Report for Project 0001 Warehouse

Allowables based on Cumulatives quantity Cost transactions from 2015/01/01 to

2015/02/28

Cost centre - PLANT-----  —----, LABOUR---- ---MATERIAL--- ----SUBCONT----  ----- Total-----  ------

Allow Cost Allow Cost Allow Cost Allow Cost Allow Cost Value %

BFILL  Backfilling 23 048 25880 1094 0 0 0 0 0 24142 25880 -1738

BWORK Brickwork 0 0 0 0 89910 100400 81627 83360 171537 183760 -12 223 -7

CONC  Concrete 0 0 21691 21894 99658 94300 0 0 121349 116 194 5155 4

EXC Excavation 65571 59140 17606 17 239 0 0 0 0 83177 76379 6 798 8

PLAST Plaster and Pavior 0 0 0 0 12895 0 21000 21250 33895 21250 12645 37

REINF  Reinforcement 0 0 0 0 0 0 8 820 9 000 8 820 9 000 -180 -2

ROOF  Roofing 0 0 0 0 0 0 60000 60000 60000 60000 0 0

Total: 88619 85020 40391 39 133 202463 194 700 171 447 173 610 502 920 492 463 10 457 2
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Resource Variance: Period and Life to Date

Period from  2015/01/01 to 20150228 From Muajor category: 1 to: 9
Contract to date Allowables based on Cumulative quantity

CURRENT MONTH CONTRACT TO DATE |

UNITS | COST TNITS | COST |

Resgurce Unit  AcmuaiRote  AllswRoe™—pnnl iiw] Varigwed  Aema]  Alow] Varmwe]  Aemg]  Alow] Varowe|  Aouad]  ALs]  Farimes
ZSOCFM COMPRESSOR 250CAMD) Mrm 500000 500000 1 o SEmor 5000 o #Error 1 o “116% 5000 318 “116%
Bomag Eomag roler pls oW unt o FETOr 21000 Q £ 100% o 24z 1005 o 14 100% o 283 100%
[== ric{] Cat 320 excav ator H 32200 32200 = 12 g% 12720 4T -152% 3= k] 10% 13720 15 228 10%
a0 Cat 510 loader H =000 =000 L] L -TES% 11 800 1305 -TES 40 34 1% 11 800 ST -15%
Db DIESEL Hr 167 125 1500 D53 -4T1% 17 500 2953 -493% 1500 1553 =% 17 500 1T 245 1%
Sakon Can 1200 prager H 5000 E31.00 13 5 -189% 450 iz40 -125% 13 14 % 40 & 519 1%
Tioper Toper SM3 iwed H 23000 25000 125 4 - 205 ZETS0 10125 -184% 125 13 £ 2870 Zexs 1%
Total 2 PLANT 85020 224ar2 85 020 83 018 3508
3 LABOUR
LasgerCon GANG LEADER-COMNCRETE H @m0 nss 130 1% -E% Zs28 385 -E15% 120 105 4% Ze2% 2143 -i%
LeaderExc GANG LEADER-EXFILL H iTEs 000 170 17 -SE0% 4730 425 -E55% 1m0 185 2% 470 4537 £
‘WorkerDo GENERAL WORKER-CONCR H 16878 1700 1150 185 -4EE% 15262 3324 -450% 1150 1150 (o) 15282 19 542 1%
WorkerEx o GEN WORKER-EXGFILL Hr 1645 17.00 Te0 =0 -1435% 12508 S42 -1386% Te0 &0 % 12508 13 Te2 %
Toal 3 LABOUR 39133 £028 39133 &7 395 T257
4 MATERIAL
WMPA_R J0MPA READYMEC-OPC M3 E50.00 5000 -3 L -85 42300 £15% -E55% E=3 [-x] E) 43300 53 354 E ]
ZEMPA_R 25MPA Ready mix conorefe M3 20000 20000 50 L] -4 45000 2505 -42%% 0 1l = 45000 45 305 kY
BultiSand BUILDING SAND M3 150.00 150.00 &85 [} % 750 89557 2% -3 B4 % S7s0 9557 -3%
OPCPocke OPC CEMENT-POCKETS Pa 500 E500 90 =0 (<) 24650 2486583 0% 290 o0 0% 24850 24 B33 0%
SwokErkk STOCK BRICKS o 1. 200.00 1.200.00 55 ETd % 55000 B2 55T L] = 57 % 66000 B8 557 4%
Total 4 MATER AL 94 700 hRL-F T 700 202 208 7705
5 SUBCONTR
oot Roof compless par Sub CONTACT UM 50 000 00 TS 00000 1 1 -25% 60000 60000 0% 1 1 5% 60000 B0 000 0%
S20HTE HTS 20MM (SCEDEFDG Ton 2 00000 2 00000 1 o -108% 9000 4320 -108% 1 1 =% o000 & 220 2%
S-Erick STOCK ERICINWK-LASOUR 000 151583 1500.00 == 24 1% 23380 Eal-~v4 =% = 4 -1% 3380 &1 a7 2%
S-Flast LO PLAST-VER TER KWK Mz 2500 2500 &50 40 -1% 21350 000 -1% 50 40 -1% 21280 1 000 -1%
Toal 5 EUBCONTR 173010 189 047 173 010 171 447 -2143
Cravd Toded 4P2483 135 =181 148 i smem 10 457
Firve mzr: 278 33 578 343
Frrefee' Loy FEg. L] & 9N

Scheduling and cashflow overview

Time is money. And with the schedule you can plan when and which part of the project will be
completed; and when resources will be needed.

Creating the Schedule and linking it to the Bill of Quantities
One can also enter the progress as a percentage and a deadline.
On the date routines, you can specify the length of the calendar and work week (5, 6 or 7

days).

You can also specify holidays and other non-working days.
Link the Bill to the Schedule. A Bill of Quantity item can be allocated to more than one Bar.
(e.g. concrete in slabs will be casted in three stages).

Cashflow

As the Barchart is linked to the Estimate, it is possible to do a Cash flow.
The dark blue line is the nett cash position of the contract, taking into account the cumulative

expense, retention and drawings.

Resources needed over a time span
The schedule links with the Estimate, this make it possible to determine the resources needed
for a range of items within a time interval.

EJMPay Overview
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Create the bar chart

TIMIOX Gantt Designer - [Projek1.Gnt]

File Edit View Format Tools Window Help

DEEHS [$Ga@9 @ HEFeERE

Januarie 2015 Februarie 2015

Task Name Jan 11 [ Jan 18 [ Jan 25 Feb g Feb 15 Feb 22

Mar &

Feb1 [ [ [
w« [12[12[14[15[16]T7]16[15]20[21 [22[22[24 25 2627 28253031 [ 1 [ 2 [ 2 [ 4 | 5| 6|7 | & |8 [10[11[12[12[14[ 15[ 16[17[18[15]20]21 |22 22 [24 25 [26]Z7] 25

Mar 1 [
1]2]3]4]5]6[7 89 i0[1]12

1 | Clearsite

Excavation

Blinding layer. filling
mass concrete

Concrete in foundation
and bases

Foundation wall
Backfill

Floor slab
External walls
Intemnal walls
Roof structure
Plaster external

Plaster internal

Link the estimate and the barchart

L From BoQ ToBoQ Link to Bar Percent Bar description
.00 w300 W 0001 w 10000 Clear site
400 w700 W 002 w | 100.00 Excavation
~|1z200 W (12,00 W 0003 w | 10000 Blinding laver, filing mass concrete
Y EA] w ||15.00 004} w | 100.00 Conerete in faundation and bases
23.00 w |[23.00 W | 0001 Clear site 300
:g_uu v /500 . |oon2 Excavation 3.00
17.00 - |[18.00 v Ilndmg I_l,lr,|||gmss 200
— LIS _ (-] aunadaton a
S 5 O T 2 T Faundstion wal 700
_|24.00 v ||25.00 v | 0006 Backfil 300
29.00 W |1 29.00 W | 0007 Floor slab 3.00
~ |27 v ||Z7.00 > noos External walls 9.00
a0 26,00 noos Internal wallz 300
— = b 10010 Floof structure 200
d L w1 oo Plazter external 300
ooz Plaster internal 5.00
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Cashflow

800 000 4

600 000 4

400 000 4

200 000 o

-200 000 4

-400 000 1

-600 000 A

-800 000 345 4'F EET EE EET & "5 K 0 5 M iz 45 1= 5 '
Warkdan: 33941 a5e91 E0E553 ETHEI5 3Ed 077 A5 0747 5T GEETSS T933dE 936 TG T9EdE
Drasinar o o o o o 24 69 R B 24164 ZafiEd Tiddid THEA
Fietained -447 -33 45 -553 0 -0 EEY il EETS -4 075 -5W T R ETE ET 74345 -PazEs
—r EEz3] L] Tk -1 Bd ZdidzE B REOE L1 S g “B9EE - 40 E10 % 90 310 640310
 — T T F81 29505 i 0 -1 Bd 0435 a3E6 126369 2E4ET -0 TR 5 -zagidl Z 4151 2451

Resources required for specific action in a time interval

Sochedule alfowables

1. Select Bar range:

From: |0001

W

2. Select date range:

From:

toc

nogz

12 Januarne 201 «, | toz

W

23 Januarie 201

3. Select Major Category Resource range:

From: |2 "

4. Dutput:
(®) Dizplay
5. Heport:

(@) Allowables

6. Go ahead!

b

EL{.

2

bl

(I Print () Ewcel

) Financials

Total:

() Bol/ Schedule

quantities [only after
Allowablzz)

53 500.18
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Resource

2 PLANT

250CFM

Cat320
Cat910
Tipper
Diesel

COMPRESSOR 250CFM(D)
Cat 320 excavator

Cat 910 loader

Tipper 5M3 (wet)

DIESEL

Total PLANT

Unit Quantity

Mnth
Hr
Hr
Hr

Hr

0.4
35.0
22.5

105.0

998.9

Rate Amount

5000.00 1767.68
392.00 13 720.00
290.00 6 525.00
250.00 26 250.00

11.25 11 237.50
59 500.18

Projected daily cash flow

Date Stat Day Sell CostCumRevenueCumExpenseCumReten.
CumDraw Nett cash
2015/02/14 N 324 077 -281 803 -32 408 -281 803
2015/02/15 N 324 077 -281 803 -32 408 291 669 9 866
2015/02/16 W 26 9872 8 584 333 949 -290 387 -33 395 291 669 1282
2015/02/17 W 27 9872 8 584 343 821 -298 971 -34 383 291 669 -7 302
2015/02/18 W 2845 642 39 689 389 463 -338 660 -38 947 291 669 -46 991
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